

## BOARD OF REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS APPROVED MINUTES

## SPECIAL MEETING – December 8, 2023

The Fulton County Board of Registration and Elections met in Special Session on Friday, December 8, 2023, at 6:30 p.m.

The meeting was recorded and is available for your review on FGTV YouTube Channel https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCYH7E0jH6HxE-3KTRluH8SQ

Board Members Present Mrs. Patrise Perkins-Hooker, Chairperson Mr. William Michael Heekin, Vice Chair Mr. Aaron Johnson

> Absent Board Members Mrs. Teresa Crawford Vacant Seat 8.2023

**Staff Attending:** Mrs. Nadine E. Williams, Director; Mr. Patrick Eskridge, Deputy Director; Ms. Regina Waller, Communications Division Manager; Mr. Chad Alexis, Senior Assistant County Counsel; Mr. James Reese, Production Manager; Mr. Tyree Spencer

Guests: None

## #1– APPROVAL OF AGENDA

**Chair Perkins-Hooker** entertained a motion to approve the agenda as amended. The motion was made by **Mr. Johnson**, seconded by **Vice Chair Heekin**, and carried by a vote of 3-0.

## OLD BUSINESS

# #2- RECAP OF THE DECEMBER $5^{TH}$ , GENERAL MUNICIPAL RUNOFF ELECTION

**Director Williams** greeted the BRE and reported on activities of the General Municipal Runoff Elections:

- Conducted Elections for City of:
  - Atlanta (Atlanta Public Schools), East Point, Roswell, and South Fulton
- <u>13</u> Advance Voting Locations
- <u>4</u> Dropbox locations

- <u>111</u> Election Day polling locations opened on-time
- All assigned memory cards were accounted for

## **NEW BUSINESS**

### #3- CERTIFICATION OF DECEMBER 5<sup>TH</sup>, GENERAL MUNICIPAL RUNOFF ELECTION

**Chairperson Perkins-Hooker** asked **Director Williams** was it her testimony that the election results presented are a true and accurate count of all the votes cast in the General Municipal Runoff Election held on December 5, 2023.

• City of Atlanta (Atlanta Public Schools)

Director Williams responded yes.

#### <u>Chairperson Perkins-Hooker entertained a motion to certify the election results for the City</u> of Atlanta Board of Education. The motion was made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Vice <u>Chair Heekin and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.</u>

**Chairperson Perkins-Hooker** asked **Director Williams** was it her testimony that the election results presented are a true and accurate count of all the votes cast in the General Municipal Runoff Election held on December 5, 2023.

#### City of East Point

Director Williams responded yes.

#### <u>Chairperson Perkins-Hooker entertained a motion to certify the election results for the City</u> of East Point. The motion was made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Vice Chair Heekin and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.

**Chairperson Perkins-Hooker** asked **Director Williams** was it her testimony that the election results presented are a true and accurate count of all the votes cast in the General Municipal Runoff Election held on December 5, 2023.

City of Roswell

Director Williams responded yes.

#### <u>Chairperson Perkins-Hooker entertained a motion to certify the election results for the City</u> of Roswell. The motion was made by Vice Chair Heekin, seconded by Mr. Johnson and <u>carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.</u>

**Chairperson Perkins-Hooker** asked **Director Williams** was it her testimony that the election results presented are a true and accurate count of all the votes cast in the General Municipal Runoff Election held on December 5, 2023.

City of South Fulton

Director Williams responded yes.

<u>Chairperson Perkins-Hooker entertained a motion to certify the election results for the City of South Fulton. The motion was made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Vice Chair Heekin and carried by a unanimous vote of 3-0.</u>

## EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Board did not convene into Executive Session.

## ADJOURNMENT

**Chair Perkins-Hooker** entertained a motion to adjourn. **Mr. Johnson** moved to adjourn the meeting. **Vice Chair Heekin** seconded the motion. There being no further business on the agenda, the Board adjourned the meeting at 6:41 p.m.

The meeting adjourned.

Prepared by:

Mariska Bodison, Board Secretary